
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 18-3145 & 18-3153

JOHN W. KIMBROUGH,

Petitioner/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

RON NEAL,

Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,
Respondent/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:16-cv-1729-WTL-DML,
The Honorable William T. Lawrence, Judge

**APPELLANT REPLY / CROSS-APPELLEE RESPONSE BRIEF
OF SUPERINTENDENT RON NEAL**

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Ron Neal, Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,
Respondent/Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Miller v. Zatecky</i> Squarely Forecloses Kimbrough’s Claim	5
A. <i>Miller</i> is indistinguishable from Kimbrough’s case	5
B. <i>Miller</i> is correct and should not be overruled	9
II. If the Court Concludes Kimbrough Received Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel, It Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Requiring the State Either to Release Kimbrough or Grant Him a New Appeal	16
A. This Court regularly orders conditional habeas relief providing for new appeals in ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel cases, and Indiana courts regularly hear new appeals in response	16
B. The relief Indiana courts issue in state post-conviction proceedings is irrelevant to the propriety of the district court’s order	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnett v. Neal</i> , 860 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017)	4, 19
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 93 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	4, 19, 20
<i>Bess v. State</i> , 58 N.E.3d 174 (Ind. 2016)	10
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	7, 12, 20
<i>Budden v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of City of Indianapolis</i> , 698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998)	12
<i>Bushhorn v. State</i> , 971 N.E.2d 80 (Ind. 2012)	10, 11
<i>In re C.F.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	12
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)	10
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 97 N.E.2d 625 (Ind. 1951)	20
<i>Curtis v. Montgomery</i> , 552 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	7, 12, 20
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	18, 23
<i>F. D. Rich Co. v. U.S. Indus. Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	21
<i>Fajardo v. Indiana</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind. 2007)	13

CASES [CONT'D]

Farrell v. Lane,
939 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1991) 6

Gooch v. State,
10 N.E.3d 99 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 4, 21, 22

Gray v. Hardy,
598 F.3d 324 (7th Cir. 2010) 8

Guerrero v. Holder,
407 Fed. App'x 964 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Harrington v. Richter,
562 U.S. 86 (2011) 17, 23

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987) 17

Int'l Union of Operating Engineers Local 139 v. Schimel,
863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017) 3, 9, 10

Jones v. State,
46 N.E.3d 501 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... 13, 14

Jones v. Zatecky,
917 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2019) 13, 14, 22

Landers v. Warden, Atty. Gen. of Ala.,
776 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015) 12

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
506 U.S. 364 (1993) 8, 9

Lynch v. State,
987 N.E.2d 1092 (Ind. 2013) 10

Martin v. Shawano-Gresham Sch. Dist.,
295 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2002) 21

Mason v. Hanks,
97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996) 18, 19

CASES [CONT'D]

Mason v. State,
689 N.E.2d 1233 (Ind. 1997) 19

McCain v. State,
88 N.E.3d 1066 (Ind. 2018) 10

Merida v. State,
987 N.E.2d 1091 (Ind. 2013) 10

Miller v. State,
985 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)..... 5

Miller v. Zatecky,
820 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 22

Montgomery v. State,
21 N.E.3d 846 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 12, 21

Page v. Frank,
343 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2003) 3

Packard v. Shoopman,
852 N.E.2d 927 (Ind. 2006) 20

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
481 U.S. 551 (1987) 4, 22

Phifer v. Warden, United States Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Ind.,
53 F.3d 859 (7th Cir.1995) 17

Richardson v. Branker,
668 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2012) 12

Santos v. United States,
461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Shaw v. State,
82 N.E.3d 886 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 19, 20

Shaw v. State,
898 N.E.2d 465 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)..... 13, 14

CASES [CONT'D]

Shaw v. Wilson,
721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013)*passim*

ShisInday v. Quarterman,
511 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 1, 2

United States v. Kendrick,
647 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2011) 10, 11, 15

United States v. Nagib,
44 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1995) 4, 18

United States v. Winterhalder,
724 F.2d 109 (10th Cir. 1983) 18

Weaver v. Nicholson,
892 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2018) 6

Wilson v. Corcoran,
562 U.S. 1 (2010) 2

Young v. Dretke,
356 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2004) 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 7, 16, 17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ind. App. R. 7(B) 4, 6, 7, 11
